Lab, Artificial Insemination Service Provider or Artificial Insemination Training 
Institute do not get registered through registration authority or is or are working 
without registration shall be punishable with fine as below:- 
(i)  Semen Station- Rs. 15,00,000/- (Fifteen   Lakh) Only 
(ii)  Commercially Functional I.V.F.-ET Lab- Rs. 5,00,000/- (Five Lakh) Only 
(iii)  Artificial Insemination Service Provider- Rs. 10,00,000/- (Ten Lakh) Only 
(iv)  Artificial Insemination Training Institute-Rs. 5,00,000/- (Five Lakh) Only

[...]

(b)  For AI Technician (AIT) Working Without Registration: If any AIT performs 
artificial insemination without getting themselves registered to any of the AI 
Service Provider then under this Act he or she shall be punishable with fine 
which may extend Rs. 15,000/- (Fifteen thousand only); 

(II)  Expiry of Registration Certificate – Registered   Semen Station or IVF-ET lab or AI 
Service Provider or Artificial Insemination Training Institute or AI Technician 
mentioned in above section 8 shall be given grace period of three (3) months for

[...]

artificial insemination without obtaining a certificate of registration from the 
Registration Authority;   

(ii) Every application for registration or renewal shall be made to the Registration 
Authority in Form “A” along with the prescribed fees @ Rs. 25,000/- (Twenty five 
thousand only) for registration valid for Two (2) years and @ Rs. 10,000/- (Ten 
thousand only) for renewal, valid for another Two (2) years only in condition that 
grading of Semen Station or IVF-ET Lab should not be less than Grade ‘A’ or Grade 
‘B’. The State Government (or Government funded under scheme) Semen Station or